

No. 19-123

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL., PETITIONER

*v.*

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALASKA,  
ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, KENTUCKY,  
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, OKLAHOMA,  
TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

RYAN L. BANGERT  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

NATALIE D. THOMPSON  
Assistant Solicitor General

BETHANY C. SPARE  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of authorities.....	II
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> Should Be Overruled. ....	3
A. <i>Smith</i> is inconsistent with the original public meaning of the Free Exercise Clause.....	4
B. Stare decisis does not require adherence to <i>Smith</i> . ....	13
1. <i>Smith</i> 's reasoning is exceptionally poor.	13
2. The <i>Smith</i> rule leads to intolerable infringements on religious liberty.....	14
3. <i>Smith</i> has been eroded by subsequent developments.....	15
4. <i>Smith</i> has not engendered reliance interests. ....	19
C. The Free Exercise Clause requires the government to justify any burden on religious exercise with a compelling interest that cannot be accomplished by less restrictive means.....	21
II. Subsequent Experience Shows that <i>Smith</i> is Not Necessary to Guard Against Every Citizen Acting as a Law unto Himself. ....	24
A. The experience of state RFRA's demonstrates that <i>Smith</i> 's fears were overblown. ....	24

II

B. The existence of RFRA and state protections  
does not reduce the urgent need to restore  
the original meaning of the Free Exercise  
Clause..... 29  
III. Even Under *Smith*, the Third Circuit Erred.... 32  
Conclusion ..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	13
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	20
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009).....	29
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	22
<i>In re Brown</i> , 478 So. 2d 1033 (Miss. 1985) .....	25
<i>In re Browning</i> , 476 S.E.2d 465 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996) .....	25

### III

#### Cases—Continued:

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	33
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006) .....	25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	17, 18, 32, 34
<i>City Chapel Evangelical Free Inc. v. City of S. Bend ex rel. Dep't of Redev.</i> , 744 N.E.2d 443 (Ind. 2001) .....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	12
<i>City of Woodlinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 211 P.3d 406 (Wash. 2009) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Comm'r of Transp. v. Medicine Bird Black Bear White Eagle</i> , 63 S.W.3d 734 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	26
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011) .....	20
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	14,
<i>Coulee Catholic Schs. v. Labor &amp; Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009) .....	25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	28

IV

Cases—Continued:

*Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... *passim*

*Foltin v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland*,  
871 A.2d 1208 (Me. 2005) ..... 25

*Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt*,  
139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) ..... 13

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
922 F.3d (3d Cir. 2019)..... 32, 33, 34

*Gingerich v. Commonwealth*,  
382 S.W.3d 835 (Ky. 2012) ..... 26

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012) ..... 15, 16, 17, 19

*Humphrey v. Lane*,  
728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000) ..... 25

*In re Interest of Anaya*,  
758 N.W.2d 10 (Neb. 2008) ..... 26

*Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, County, & Mun. Employees, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 13, 15, 19

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,  
139 S. Ct. 634 (2019) ..... 10, 21

*Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC*,  
135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) ..... 19

*Knick v. Twp. of Scott*,  
139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019) ..... 13, 19,

V

Cases—Continued:

<i>Larson v. Cooper</i> , 90 P.3d 125 (Alaska 2004) .....	24
<i>Litzman v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , No. 12 Civ. 4681(HB), 2013 WL 6049066 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2013).....	28
<i>Lower v. Bd. of Dirs. of the Haskell Cnty. Cemetery Dist.</i> , 56 P.3d 235 (Kan. 2002).....	25
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	18, 19, 20, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>McCready v. Hoffius</i> , 586 N.W.2d 723 (Mich. 1998), vacated on other grounds, 593 N.W.2d 545 (Mich. 1999) .....	25
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	3
<i>Meltebeke v. Bureau of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 903 P.2d 351 (Or. 1995), <i>abrogated by State v. Hickman</i> , 358 P.3d 987 (Or. 2015).....	26
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Montrose Christian Sch. Corp. v. Walsh</i> , 770 A.2d 111 (Md. 2001).....	26
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	30, 31
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979) .....	13

VI

Cases—Continued:

*Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
 No. 19-267..... 17

*Payne v. Tennessee*,  
 501 U.S. 808 (1991) ..... 13, 19

*Potter v. District of Columbia*,  
 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 28

*Prince v. Massachusetts*,  
 321 U.S. 158 (1944) ..... 22

*Ramos v. Louisiana*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) ..... 15

*Rasheed v. Comm’r of Corr.*,  
 845 N.E.2d 296 (Mass. 2006) ..... 25

*Reynolds v. United States*,  
 98 U.S. 145 (1878) ..... 11

*School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp*,  
 374 U.S. 203 (1963) ..... 3

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
 374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 21

*South Carolina v. United States*,  
 199 U. S. 437 (1905) ..... 3

*St. James School v. Biel*,  
 No. 19-348..... 17

*St. John’s Lutheran Church v. State Comp. Ins. Fund*,  
 830 P.2d 1271 (Mont. 1992)..... 25

*State ex rel. Swann v. Pack*,  
 527 S.W.2d 99 (Tenn. 1975) ..... 27

## VII

### Cases—Continued:

<i>State v. Evans</i> , 796 P.2d 178 (Kan. Ct. App. 1990) .....	25
<i>State v. Fluewelling</i> , 249 P.3d 375 (Idaho 2011) .....	26
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990) .....	25
<i>Stinemetz v. Kan. Health Policy Auth.</i> , 252 P.3d 141 (Kan. Ct. App. 2011) .....	27, 28
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	21
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	33
<i>Appeal of Trotzer</i> , 719 A.2d 584 (N.H. 1998) .....	26
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	19
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	20
<i>Webb v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	13, 19



## VIII

### Cases—Continued:

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	21
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	20

### Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const. amend. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Const. art. I, § 3.01 .....	26
Act Concerning Religion of 1649, <i>reprinted in</i> 5 The Founders' Constitution 49, 50 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds. 1987) .....	7
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327.....	15
An Act for Exempting their Majestyes Protestant Subjects dissenting from the Church of England from the Penalties of certaine Lawes, 1 W. & M., c. 18 .....	6
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 35/1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§41-1493.01 to -1493.02.....	26
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-571b .....	26
Fla. Stat. §§ 761.01-.05.....	26
Idaho Code §§ 73-401 to -404 .....	26
Iowa SF 508 .....	26
Kan. Stat. § 60-5301, <i>et seq.</i> .....	26, 28
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.350 .....	26
La. Stat. § 13:5231, <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
Miss. Code § 11-61-1 .....	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 1.302-307 .....	26
N.M. Stat. §§ 28-22-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	26

IX

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and  
Rules—Continued:

Okla. Stat. tit. 51, § 251, <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
71 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 2401, <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-80.1-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
R.I. Charter of 1663, <i>reprinted in 2 Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the United States</i> 1328 (B. Poore 2d ed. 1878) .....	8, 9
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488.....	20, 24
S.B. 101, 99th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2015).....	26
S.B. 975, 90th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2015).....	26
S.C. Code § 1- 32-10, <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
Tenn. Code § 4-1-407.....	26
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.001, <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
Utah Code §§ 63L-5-101 to -403 .....	26
Va. Code §§ 57-1 to -2.02 .....	26
The Fundamental Constitutions of 1669 of Carolina, <i>reprinted in 2 Federal and State Constitutions</i> .....	8
Virginia Declaration of Rights, sec. 16, 12 June 1776, <i>reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution</i> .....	9
Volstead Act, ch. 85, 41 Stat. 305 (1919) .....	17
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1

## Other Authorities:

1 Annals of Cong. 759–60.....	23
Stephanie H. Barclay, <i>The Historical Origins of Judicial Religious Exemptions</i> , Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming 2020) .....	11
Irving Brant, <i>The Bill of Rights: Its Origin and Meaning</i> (1965) .....	23
Sanford Cobb, <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America</i> (1902).....	8, 9
Patrick Collinson, <i>The Reformation: A History</i> (2003) .....	4, 5
John Cotton, <i>The Bloody Tenent Washed, and Made White in the Bloud of the Lambe</i> (London 1647) .....	6
<i>Essays of Brutus</i> , reprinted in 2 Herbert J. Storing, ed., <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> 372 (1981).....	10
Mark David Hall, <i>Jeffersonian Walls and Madisonian Lines: The Supreme Court's Use of History in Religion Clause Cases</i> , 85 Or. L. Rev. 563 (2006) .....	11
John. D. Inazu, <i>Liberty's Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> (2012).....	23
Douglas Laycock, <i>Continuity and Change in the Threat to Religious Liberty: The Reformation Era and the Late Twentieth Century</i> , 80 Minn. L. Rev. 1047 (1996) .....	4, 5, 6
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 BYU L. Rev. 221 .....	12, 14
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 .....	12

XI

Other Authorities—Continued:

Christopher C. Lund, *Religious Liberty After Gonzales: A Look at State RFRA's*, 55 S.D. L. Rev. 466 (2010)..... 15, 28

Christopher C. Lund, *RFRA, State RFRA's, and Religious Minorities*, 53 San Diego L. Rev. 163 (2016)..... 12, 27

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*, in 2 The Writings of James Madison (1901) ..... 10

F. Makower, *The Constitutional History and Constitution of the Church of England* (1895) ..... 5

Michael W. McConnell, *Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision*, 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)..... 11, 12

Michael W. McConnell, *Freedom from Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?: A Critique of Justice Scalia's Historical Arguments in City of Boerne v. Flores*, 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 819 (1998)..... 11-12

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)..... *passim*

Barnett D. Ovrut, *Edward I and the Expulsion of the Jews*, 67 The Jewish Quart. Rev. 224 (1977) ..... 4

XII

Other Authorities—Continued:

Michael Stokes Paulsen, *Justice Scalia’s Worst Opinion*, Public Discourse (April 17, 2015), available at <https://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2015/04/1484> ..... 31, 32

Michael Stokes Paulsen, *The Priority of God: A Theory of Religious Liberty*, 39 Pepp. L. Rev. 1159 (2013)..... 9, 11, 12

Harry S. Stout, *The New England Soul: Preaching and Religious Culture in Colonial New England* (2012) ..... 6
